AUTONOMOUS MOBILE ROBOT NAVIGATING TOWARDS A
PRESET TARGET

YUZAINE BINTI SAMILAN

This Report Is Submitted In Partial Fulfillment Of Requirements For The

Bachelor Degree of Electronic Engineering (Computer Engineering)

Fakulti Kejuruteraan Elektronik dan Kejuruteraan Komputer

Universiti Teknikal Malaysia Melaka

APRIL 2007

© Universiti Teknikal Malaysia Melaka



Tajuk Projek

Sesi

UNIVERSTI TEKNIKAL MALAYSIA MELAKA
FAKULTI KEJURUTERAAN ELEKTRONIK DAN KEJURUTERAAN KOMPUTER

BORANG PENGESAHAN STATUS LAPORAN
PROJEK SARJANA MUDA 11

AUTONOMOUS MOBILE NAVIGATING TOWARDS
PRESET TARGET

2006/2007

Pengajian

YUZAINE BINTI SAMILAN
(HURUF BESAR)

mengaku membenarkan Laporan Projek Sarjana Muda ini disimpan di Perpustakaan dengan syarat-
syarat kegunaan seperti berikut:

L.
2.

-
3.

Laporan adalah hakmilik Universiti Teknikal Malaysia Melaka.

Perpustakaan dibenarkan membuat salinan untuk tujuan pengajian sahaja.

Perpustakaan dibenarkan membuat salinan laporan ini sebagai bahan pertukaran antara institusi
pengajian tinggi.

Sila tandakan ( V ):

(Mengandungi maklumat yang berdarjah keselamatan atau
SULIT* kepentingan Malaysia seperti yang termaktub di dalam AKTA
RAHSIA RASMI 1972)

(Mengandungi maklumat terhad ya;ig telah ditentukan oleh

TERHAD organisasi/badan di mana penyelidikan dijalankan)

TIDAK TERHAD

Disahkan oleh:

(TA? Q ANGA\I PENULIS) (COP DAN TA LﬁAwPéWBNA)

k Industr)
36, JLN INTAN KIRI. KG BUKIT stua Jabatan (Elextroni ,..m,m ‘ue( (FKEKK),
Fakufi Kej Elekronik dan Ket EO70LE, T,
Malaysia Mel
Universiti Teknikal 1200
g TS o ru Berkunc
_ 1ANGGANG, 42700, BANTING, SELANGOR A;‘; K';fon 75450 Melaka

Alamat Tetap: BA

Tarikh: 27 APRIL 2007 Farikh: 27 APRIL 2007

© Universiti Teknikal Malaysia Melaka



“I admit this report is written by me except the summary and extraction for

each I have been clearly presented.”

Signature
Author’s Name S Yu2pine 1 ¢hmiLpN

Date 8 e 04 l .Q.gj. Dj" ........................................

© Universiti Teknikal Malaysia Melaka

ii



iii

“I hereby verify that | have read this report and I find it sufficient in terms of quality and

scope to be awarded with the Bachelor Degree of Electronic Engineering (Computer

Engineering)

Signature
Supervisor’s Name : MR ZULHAIRI OTHMAN
Date : 27 APRIL 2007

ZULHAIRI B OTHMAN
Katua Jabaran (Elgktronik myugm—; ‘
Fakufti Kaj Erenanris dan Kai Komputes :-:«Em\xJ
Universiti Teknikal Maiaysia Maaka (L M)
Karung Berkunct 1200.
Ayer Keroh, 75450 Melaka

© Universiti Teknikal Malaysia Melaka



For my mum and dad, all family members, friends
&

Mr. Zulhairi Othman

© Universiti Teknikal Malaysia Melaka

iv



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

First of all, | would like to thank Allah the All Mighty, which with His bless, I

managed to complete this thesis.

I would like to express my sincere pleasure and gratitude to my project
supervisor, Mr Zulhairi Othman, for his endless commitment, encouragement and highly

valuable advices that he gave me over the entire course for this thesis.

I would also like to thank my committee members, Noor Ashikin Othman,
Muhammad Nasir Asadullah Bin Osman and Muhamad Ashadi Bin Abdul Rahman for

their support and advice.

I also would like to give a token of appreciation to my mother and father, who
encouraged me all the time. Not to be forgotten, to mv roommates who also supported
me during my hard time. Last but not least, I would like to thank to all my colleagues for

their support, understanding, encouragement, and for the life experience that we share

together, both in our good and hard times.

May GOD bless you

YUZAINE BINTI SAMILAN

© Universiti Teknikal Malaysia Melaka



vi

ABSTRACT

‘Autonomous mobile robot navigating towards a preset target’ is a mobile robot
that avoid the obstacles along it ways to the target. It uses three IR sensors, two
ultrasonic sensors, servo motors and a PIC16F877 as a central processor which _wi]l
control itself. This autonomous robot is pre-programmed with C language inté the
PIC16F877 microcontroller by using Sourceboost IDE software. All the pins for sensors
and motors must be identified first so that the robot programme can identify the
activated sensor. For IR sensor, the selection of the port must be considered for analog to
digital converter port because PIC cannot read analog signal. In the program, when one
of the infrared sensors is activated, it then will go to the target. However, when the
ultrasonic sensor is activated, the infrared sensors will temporarily halt its job to allow
the ultrasonic do it task. After the ultrasonic completed it task, the IR sensor will resume
it job. Priority is given to Ultrasonic sensors, because it must avoid any collision with
obstacles. ‘Delay’ function is used to make the sensor stop for while to search for the

target or obstacle.

© Universiti Teknikal Malaysia Melaka



vii

ABSTRAK

Projek ini adalah merekabentuk sebuah robot yang dapat bergerak sendiri
menuju ke sasaran dan pada masa yang sama dapat mengelak halangan. Robot ini
menggunakan tiga IR sensor, dua infrared sensor, motor jenis servo dan juga pengawal
mikro PIC16F877. Aturcara robot ini ditulis di dalam bahasa C mengunakan per'isian
SourceBoost IDE. Penentuan untuk setiap pin sensor dilakukan bagi memudahkan
aturcara robot mengenalpasti setiap sensor yang aktif. Pemilihan pin untuk sensor
infrared adalah berdasarkan kepada pin yang boleh melakukan proses pertukaran isyarat
analog kepada isyarat digital. Ini kerana PIC hanya boleh membaca isyarat digital
sahaja. Dalam aturcara robot, apabila sensor IR aktif, ia akan bergerak ke arah sasaran.
Akan tetapi, IR sensor akan menghentikan kerjanya seketika apabila Ultrasonic sensor
aktif, untuk memberi laluan kepada Ultrasonic melengkapkan tugasnya terlebih dahulu.
Apabila tugas Ultrasonic telah selesai, IR sensor tadi akan menyambung semula
tugasnya menuju kearah sasaran. Keutamaan diberikan kepada Ulirasonic sensor kerana
untuk mengelakkan berlakunya perlanggaran antara robot dengan halangan. Fungsi
“delay” digunakan untuk memberikan masa kepada sensor mencari isyarat dari sasaran

ataupun halangan.

© Universiti Teknikal Malaysia Melaka



CHAPTER

CONTENTS

TITLE

PROJECT TITILE
DECLARATION

SUPERVISOR DECLARATION

DEDICATION
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
ABSTRACT

ABSTRAK

CONTENTS

FIGURE CONTENTS
FLOWCHART CONTENTS
TABLE CONTENTS
APPENDIX CONTENTS
SHORT FORM CONTENTS

PROJECT INTRODUCTION

1.1 INTRODUCTION
1.2 OBJECTIVE

hhhhhh

1.4 THESIS STRUCTURE

© Universiti Teknikal Malaysia Melaka

viii

PAGE

iii

iv

Vi
vii
viii
Xii
Xiv
XV
XVi

XVii

s



II

LITERATURE REVIEW

2.1
2.2

2.3

24

2.5

2.6
2.7
2.8

2.9
2.10

INTRODUCTION

CONCEPT FOR PROJECT
DEVELOPMENT

MICROCONTROLLER

2.3.1 Introduction

2.3.2 Why use Microcontroller

INTEL 386EX PROCESSORS

2.4.1 Product Overview

2.4.2 Flashlite 386EX Overview

2.4.3 Flashlite 386EX Operation

2.4.4 Fladhlite 386EX Hardware
PROGRAMMABLE INTEGRATED
CONTROLLER (PIC)

2.5.1 Introduction

252 PIC16F877

PROCESSOR SYSTEM

ANALOG TO DIGITAL CONVERTER
TYPES OF LANGUAGE

2.8.1 First Generation (Machine Language)
2.8.2 Second Generation (Assembly Language)
2.8.3 Thirg Generation (C language)

2.8.4 Fourth Generation (Neural Network)
2.8.5 Why use C language

INFRARED SENSOR

ULTRASONIC SENSOR
SERVO MOTOR

© Universiti Teknikal Malaysia Melaka

ix

10
11
12

13
14
16
18

21
22
22
23
24
25
27
27



II1

v

PROJECT METHODOLOGY

3.1
3.2
3.3
34
3.5
3.6
37

INTRODUCTION
OPERATIONAL DETAILS

‘WHOLE PROJECT DEVELOPMENT

PLANNING FUNCTIONALITY
SOFTWARE DEVELOPMENT
FINALIZING THE PROJECT
PROGRAMMER

IMPLEMENTATION AND RESULT

4.1

4.2

43

4.4

4.5

4.6

PROJECT OUTPUT

SOURCEBOOST IDE SOFTWARE

HOW DOES THE PROGRAM CONVERT THE
ANALOG SIGNAL TO DIGITAL SIGNAL
HOW THE PROGRAM DO THE

INFRARED OPERATION

HOW THE PROGRAM DO THE ULTRASONIC
OPERATION

HOW THE PROGRAM DO THE MOTOR
OPERATION

DISCUSSION AND CONCLUSION

=
5.2

DISCUSSION
CONCLUSION

© Universiti Teknikal Malaysia Melaka

29
31
33 -
33
34
35
37

38
38

42

44

47

48

50
52



REFERENCE
APPENDIX 1
APPENDIX 2
APPENDIX 3
APPENDIX 4

© Universiti Teknikal Malaysia Melaka

53
54
63
68
72

Xi



NO
2.0
2.1
22
2.3
24
28
2.6
2.7
2.8
2.9
2.10
2.11
2l
3.1
3.2
3.3

i
o b R W N

FIGURE CONTENTS

TILTLE

Block Diagram for Microcontroller

Intel EX386 Microprocessor Chip

Flashlite 386 EX single board computer
Microcontroller specification for PIC16F877
Block Diagram of a Basic Microprocessor System
PIC16F874/877 Block Diagram [Datasheet PIC16F877]
Example of ADC Conversion [3]

Pin diagram of PIC16F877

A/D Block Diagram [Datasheet PIC16F877]
Language generation

Block Diagram for Transmitter

Block Diagram for Receiver

Pulse Width Modulation of servo motor
Block diagram of autonomous mobile robot
I/0O pins

Block Diagram (How It Works)

Toggle watch bar

Before detect the beacon (turn left)

Refore detect the beacon (forward)

Before detect the beacon (turn right)

IR left ON(turn left)

IR front ON(forward)

© Universiti Teknikal Malaysia Melaka

PAGE

10
14
16
17
19
19
20
21
26
26
28
30
30
31
43
45
45
45
46
46

xii



4.7
4.8
49
4.10

IR right ON(turn right)

Motor forward
Motor turn left
Motor turn right

© Universiti Teknikal Malaysia Melaka

46
48
49
49

Xii



NO

3.0
3.1
3.2
4.1
4.2
43

FLOWCHART CONTENTS

TITLE

ADC conversion

Basic Operation of the System

Workflow Diagram for complete operation of PIC
IR 1 Sensor with the ultrasonic and input declaration
IR2 Sensor one with the ultrasonic

IR3 sensor with the Ultrasonic to the end process

© Universiti Teknikal Malaysia Melaka

Xiv

PAGE

32
36
37
39
40
41



XV

TABLE CONTENTS
NO TITLE PAGE
2.0 Register/Bits Associated with A/D Configuration
[Datasheet PIC16F877] 18
4.0 Direction of Robot Rotation 48

© Universiti Teknikal Malaysia Melaka



NO

N VoI (S

APPENDIX CONTENTS

TITLE

Appendix 1: EXAMPLE PROGRAMMING OF IR SENSOR
Appendix 2: AUTONOMOUS MODE

Appendix 3: EXAMPLE OF ADC CONVERTER
Appendix4: PIC16F877 Data Sheet

© Universiti Teknikal Malaysia Melaka

XVi

PAGE

52
57
62
71



PIC
ADC

1I/0
LED
ROM
DC
A/D
PWM

SHORT FORM CONTENTS

Programmable Integrated Circuit
Analog Digital Converter
Random Access Memory
Input/Output

Light Emitter Diode

Read Only Memory

Direct Current

Analog/ Digital

Pulse Width Modulation

© Universiti Teknikal Malaysia Melaka

Xvii



CHAPTER

PROJECT INTRODUCTION

1.1 INTRODUCTION

This project is to develop an artificial intelligence robot that can react
autonomously with the environment without depending on human. A mobile robot is a
very general term referring to any small toy vehicle that includes a microprocessor for
making the mobile does a “smart™ action, such as following a line, following an object,
or avoiding an object. In this case, the team decided on a mobile that would avoid
objects or obstacles and navigating towards the preset target. The mobile employed
transmit and receiver infrared sensors for detection the beacon, and, later on in the
design process, it included ultrasonic sensor for detection the obstacles. This mobile
robot used a PIC16F877 microprocessor which was programmed in C to carry out the

instructions.

The mobile is used the servo motor to control the robot movement. Servo motors
are positional motors that the rotational angle of it shaft can be controlled precisely to a

particular angular position but limited to a certain range within 360 degrees, therefore it

© Universiti Teknikal Malaysia Melaka



is suitable for carrying sensors (e.g. ultra-sonic radar) for pointing to different directions.
It is analogous to the human neck supporting our head that it can move to a particular
angle within a certain range with precision. In fact servomotors with high torque are not
limited for carrying sensors; it can also be the power drive system to carry the robot

around in the case of a legged robot.

1.2 OBJECTIVE

To success in this project, there are a few objectives that have to achieve:

1.2.1 To design and develop the robot's task planner

1.2.2  To design and develop a beacon as the target of robot navigation

1.2.3 Robot capable to navigate itself towards beacon

1.2.4 To design and develop sonar system (ultrasonic) for obstacle avoidance

1.2.5 To create an autonomous robot capable ¢f navigating an obstacle-filled
arena

1.2.6 Design hardware and locomotion system for the mobile robot

© Universiti Teknikal Malaysia Melaka



1.3 SCOPE

To achieve the project objective there are certain scope that must be done. The

scopes are:

1.3.1 Language application software written in and the desired microcontroller
to be used.

1.3.2 Flowchart of PIC controller

1.3.3 Developing a transmitter and receiver circuits for navigation system using
IR frequencies f

1.3.4 Beacon are the target for robot where the beacon will transmitted éf;'gna]
to the receiver on the robot and finally robot will navigate to the beacon
autonomously

1.3.5 Developing obstacles avoidance systems. Robot will avoid any obstacle
during the way to the target using sonar systems. The sonar systems will
detect the distance between robot and objects (obstacles).

1.3.6 Develop the locomotion for the mobile robot

1.3.7 Determine the suitable motor and PIC for the locomotion system

1.3.8 Analyze the function of the pulse width modulation.

© Universiti Teknikal Malaysia Melaka



1.4 THESIS STRUCTURE

The contents of this thesis are all about the project that had been done. This

thesis will be divided into 5 chapters to provide reader to understand the whole project.

Chapter I cover at the overview of the project.

In Chapter 11, it will cover up all the project methodology, circuits and how the

project going to be implemented. Also hardware technical details are explained here.

Chapter III covers the project methodology.

Chapter IV contains the development and implementation of the whole project

and also the results gained.

Chapter V will be about the whole contents of this thesis and project. By the end

of this chapter there are some proposal and discussion for this project.

© Universiti Teknikal Malaysia Melaka



CHAPTER II

LITERATURE REVIEW

2.1 INTRODUCTION

This chapter will focus on the basic concepts and theories needed or the

development and implementation of the project.

2.2 CONCEPT OF PROJECT DEVELOPMENT

Currently there are many of tools available in the market for the design of
models of the elements that integrate a manufacturing cell. A good number of
manufacturing process simulators, that uses these models for making “apriori" and
“what if" tests in the offline planning of the processes of production, with a minimum
risk are also available. However. the study of the automitization of the processes of

production, has acquired new perspectives with the inclusion of Articial Intelligence

© Universiti Teknikal Malaysia Melaka



techniques, in particular the use of autonomous agents, which are useful because they

provide for self-configuring systems and fault tolerance, as well as balance, scalability

and modularity.

For robots to operate autonomously in the world, they need to be able to create a
plan to get from point A to point B, preferably as quickly as possible, and without
running into obstacles along the way. In this project, Infrared transmitter sensor is used
to transmit signal to the beacon and Infrared receiver sensor used to receive signal to the
beacon. Ultrasonic sensor used to detect any obstacle along the way of mobile robot
when go to the beacon. The mobile robot will avoid the obstacle when it detect any
obstacle along it ways. Therefore, the mobile robot can moved to the beacon Jand

avoided the obstacles autonomously using these types of sensor.

2.3.0 MICROCONTROLLER

2.3.1 Introduction

A microcontroller (or MCU) is a computer-on-a-chip. It is a type of
microprocessor emphasizing self-sufficiency and cost-effectiveness, in contrast to a
general-purpose microprocessor (the kind used in a PC). Microcontroller used to control
electronic devices. A typical microcontroller contains all the memory and interfaces
needed for a simple application, whereas a general purpose microcontroller requires
additional chips to provide these functions. Microcontroller dractically reduces the

number of chips and the amount of wiring.

© Universiti Teknikal Malaysia Melaka



