AUTONOMOUS MOBILE ROBOT NAVIGATING TOWARDS A PRESET TARGET

YUZAINE BINTI SAMILAN

This Report Is Submitted In Partial Fulfillment Of Requirements For The Bachelor Degree of Electronic Engineering (Computer Engineering)

Fakulti Kejuruteraan Elektronik dan Kejuruteraan Komputer Universiti Teknikal Malaysia Melaka

APRIL 2007

C Universiti Teknikal Malaysia Melaka

Fakulti Kel Tajuk Projek AUTONON Sesi 2006/2007	UNIVERSTI TEKNIKAL MALAYSIA MELAKA IURUTERAAN ELEKTRONIK DAN KEJURUTERAAN KOMPUTER BORANG PENGESAHAN STATUS LAPORAN PROJEK SARJANA MUDA II MOUS MOBILE NAVIGATING TOWARDS ARGET
Pengajian 2000/2007.	
mengaku membenarkan Laporan syarat kegunaan seperti berikut: 1. Laporan adalah hakmilik Un 2. Perpustakaan dibenarkan me	INE BINTI SAMILAN (HURUF BESAR) Projek Sarjana Muda ini disimpan di Perpustakaan dengan syarat- iversiti Teknikal Malaysia Melaka. mbuat salinan untuk tujuan pengajian sahaja. mbuat salinan laporan ini sebagai bahan pertukaran antara institusi
 Sila tandakan (√): 	
SULIT*	(Mengandungi maklumat yang berdarjah keselamatan atau kepentingan Malaysia seperti yang termaktub di dalam AKTA RAHSIA RASMI 1972) (Mengandungi maklumat terhad yang telah ditentukan oleh organisasi/badan di mana penyelidikan dijalankan)
	이 같은 것은 것이 같은 것이 같은 것이 같은 것이 같이 같이 없다.
(TANDATANGAN PEN Alamat Tetap: BATU 36, JLN INTAN CHANGGANG, 42700, BANTING, S	KIRI, KG BUKIT Katua Jabatan (Elektronik Industri) Fakuti Kaj Elektronik dan Kei Komputer (FKEKK), Universiti Teknikal Malaysia Meiaka (UTeM), Universiti Teknikal Malaysia Meiaka (UTeM),
Tarikh: 27 APRIL 2007	Tarikh: 27 APRIL 2007

"I admit this report is written by me except the summary and extraction for each I have been clearly presented."

Signature

Author's Name

Date

-A	-
:	······
	142AINE BT SAMILAN
	105/07



"I hereby verify that I have read this report and I find it sufficient in terms of quality and scope to be awarded with the Bachelor Degree of Electronic Engineering (Computer

Engineering)

Signature

Supervisor's Name Date

. . . .

: MR ZULHÄIRI OTHMAN : 27 APRIL 2007

> ZULHAIRI B OTHMAN Katua Jabatan (Elektronik Industri) Fakulti Kaj Elektronik dan Kaj Komputer (FKEKK) Universiti Teknikal Malaysia Malaka (U teM). Karung Berkunci 1200, Ayer Keroh, 75450 Melaka

iii



For my mum and dad, all family members, friends

&

Mr. Zulhairi Othman

C Universiti Teknikal Malaysia Melaka

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

First of all, I would like to thank Allah the All Mighty, which with His bless, I managed to complete this thesis.

I would like to express my sincere pleasure and gratitude to my project supervisor, Mr Zulhairi Othman, for his endless commitment, encouragement and highly valuable advices that he gave me over the entire course for this thesis.

I would also like to thank my committee members, Noor Ashikin Othman, Muhammad Nasir Asadullah Bin Osman and Muhamad Ashadi Bin Abdul Rahman for their support and advice.

I also would like to give a token of appreciation to my mother and father, who encouraged me all the time. Not to be forgotten, to my roommates who also supported me during my hard time. Last but not least, I would like to thank to all my colleagues for their support, understanding, encouragement, and for the life experience that we share together, both in our good and hard times.

May GOD bless you

YUZAINE BINTI SAMILAN

ABSTRACT

'Autonomous mobile robot navigating towards a preset target' is a mobile robot that avoid the obstacles along it ways to the target. It uses three IR sensors, two ultrasonic sensors, servo motors and a PIC16F877 as a central processor which will control itself. This autonomous robot is pre-programmed with C language into the PIC16F877 microcontroller by using Sourceboost IDE software. All the pins for sensors and motors must be identified first so that the robot programme can identify the activated sensor. For IR sensor, the selection of the port must be considered for analog to digital converter port because PIC cannot read analog signal. In the program, when one of the infrared sensors is activated, it then will go to the target. However, when the ultrasonic sensor is activated, the infrared sensors will temporarily halt its job to allow the ultrasonic do it task. After the ultrasonic completed it task, the IR sensor will resume it job. Priority is given to Ultrasonic sensors, because it must avoid any collision with obstacles. 'Delay' function is used to make the sensor stop for while to search for the target or obstacle.

vi

ABSTRAK

Projek ini adalah merekabentuk sebuah robot yang dapat bergerak sendiri menuju ke sasaran dan pada masa yang sama dapat mengelak halangan. Robot ini menggunakan tiga IR sensor, dua infrared sensor, motor jenis servo dan juga pengawal mikro PIC16F877. Aturcara robot ini ditulis di dalam bahasa C mengunakan perisian SourceBoost IDE. Penentuan untuk setiap pin sensor dilakukan bagi memudahkan aturcara robot mengenalpasti setiap sensor yang aktif. Pemilihan pin untuk sensor infrared adalah berdasarkan kepada pin yang boleh melakukan proses pertukaran isyarat analog kepada isyarat digital. Ini kerana PIC hanya boleh membaca isyarat digital sahaja. Dalam aturcara robot, apabila sensor IR aktif, ia akan bergerak ke arah sasaran. Akan tetapi, IR sensor akan menghentikan kerjanya seketika apabila Ultrasonic sensor aktif, untuk memberi laluan kepada Ultrasonic melengkapkan tugasnya terlebih dahulu. Apabila tugas Ultrasonic telah selesai, IR sensor tadi akan menyambung semula tugasnya menuju kearah sasaran. Keutamaan diberikan kepada Ultrasonic sensor kerana untuk mengelakkan berlakunya perlanggaran antara robot dengan halangan. Fungsi "delay" digunakan untuk memberikan masa kepada sensor mencari isyarat dari sasaran ataupun halangan.

CONTENTS

CHAPTER

TITLE

PAGE

PROJECT TITILE	i
DECLARATION	ii
SUPERVISOR DECLARATION	-iji
DEDICATION	iv
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT	v
ABSTRACT	vi
ABSTRAK	vii
CONTENTS	viii
FIGURE CONTENTS	xii
FLOWCHART CONTENTS	xiv
TABLE CONTENTS	xv
APPENDIX CONTENTS	xvi
SHORT FORM CONTENTS	xvii

I

PROJECT INTRODUCTION

1.1	INTRODUCTION	1
1.2	OBJECTIVE	2
1.3	SCOPE	3
1.4	THESIS STRUCTURE	4

viii

II

LITERATURE REVIEW

2.1	INTRODUCTION	5
2.2	CONCEPT FOR PROJECT	
	DEVELOPMENT	5
2.3	MICROCONTROLLER	
	2.3.1 Introduction	6
	2.3.2 Why use Microcontroller	8
2.4	INTEL 386EX PROCESSORS	
	2.4.1 Product Overview	9
	2.4.2 Flashlite 386EX Overview	10
	2.4.3 Flashlite 386EX Operation	211
	2.4.4 Fladhlite 386EX Hardware	12
2.5	PROGRAMMABLE INTEGRATED	
	CONTROLLER (PIC)	
	2.5.1 Introduction	13
	2.5.2 PIC16F877	14
2.6	PROCESSOR SYSTEM	16
2.7	ANALOG TO DIGITAL CONVERTER	18
2.8	TYPES OF LANGUAGE	
	2.8.1 First Generation (Machine Language)	21
	2.8.2 Second Generation (Assembly Language)	22
	2.8.3 Thirg Generation (C language)	22
	2.8.4 Fourth Generation (Neural Network)	23
	2.8.5 Why use C language	24
2.9	INFRARED SENSOR	25
2.10	ULTRASONIC SENSOR	27
211	SERVO MOTOR	27



PROJECT METHODOLOGY

Ш

IV

V

3.1	INTRODUCTION	29
3.2	OPERATIONAL DETAILS	31
3.3	WHOLE PROJECT DEVELOPMENT	33
3.4	PLANNING FUNCTIONALITY	33
3.5	SOFTWARE DEVELOPMENT	34
3.6	FINALIZING THE PROJECT	35
3.7	PROGRAMMER	37

х

IMPLEMENTATION AND RESULT

4.1	PROJECT OUTPUT	38
4.2	SOURCEBOOST IDE SOFTWARE	38
4.3	HOW DOES THE PROGRAM CONVERT THE	
	ANALOG SIGNAL TO DIGITAL SIGNAL	42
4.4	HOW THE PROGRAM DO THE	
	INFRARED OPERATION	44
4.5	HOW THE PROGRAM DO THE ULTRASONIC	
	OPERATION	47
4.6	HOW THE PROGRAM DO THE MOTOR	
	OPERATION	48
DISC	USSION AND CONCLUSION	
5.1	DISCUSSION	50

5.2 CONCLUSION 52

REFERENCE	53
APPENDIX 1	54
APPENDIX 2	63
APPENDIX 3	68
APPENDIX 4	72

e de la companya de l

FIGURE CONTENTS

NO	TILTLE	PAGE
2.0	Block Diagram for Microcontroller	8
2.1	Intel EX386 Microprocessor Chip	9 10
2.2	Flashlite 386 EX single board computer	10
2.3	Microcontroller specification for PIC16F877	14
2.4	Block Diagram of a Basic Microprocessor System	16
2.5	PIC16F874/877 Block Diagram [Datasheet PIC16F877]	17
2.6	Example of ADC Conversion [3]	19
2.7	Pin diagram of PIC16F877	19
2.8	A/D Block Diagram [Datasheet PIC16F877]	20
2.9	Language generation	21
2.10	Block Diagram for Transmitter	26
2.11	Block Diagram for Receiver	26
2.12	Pulse Width Modulation of servo motor	28
3.1	Block diagram of autonomous mobile robot	30
3.2	I/O pins	30
3.3	Block Diagram (How It Works)	31
4.1	Toggle watch bar	43
4.2	Before detect the beacon (turn left)	45
4.3	Before detect the beacon (forward)	45
4.4	Before detect the beacon (turn right)	45
4.5	IR left ON(turn left)	46
4.6	IR front ON(forward)	46

xii

4.7	IR right ON(turn right)	46
4.8	Motor forward	48
4.9	Motor turn left	49
4.10	Motor turn right	49

C Universiti Teknikal Malaysia Melaka

xiii

FLOWCHART CONTENTS

3.0	ADC conversion	32
3.1	Basic Operation of the System	36
3.2	Workflow Diagram for complete operation of PIC	37
4.1	IR1 Sensor with the ultrasonic and input declaration	39
4.2	IR2 Sensor one with the ultrasonic	40
4.3	IR3 sensor with the Ultrasonic to the end process	41

NO

TITLE

xiv

PAGE



TABLE CONTENTS

.

NO	TITLE	PAGE
2.0	Register/Bits Associated with A/D Configuration	· 5.4
	[Datasheet PIC16F877]	18
4.0	Direction of Robot Rotation	48

xv



APPENDIX CONTENTS

.

NO	TITLE	PAGE
1	Appendix 1: EXAMPLE PROGRAMMING OF IR SENSOR	52
2	Appendix 2: AUTONOMOUS MODE	57
3	Appendix 3: EXAMPLE OF ADC CONVERTER	62
4	Appendix4: PIC16F877 Data Sheet	71

C Universiti Teknikal Malaysia Melaka

xvi

SHORT FORM CONTENTS

PIC	Programmable Integrated Circuit
ADC	Analog Digital Converter
RAM	Random Access Memory
I/O	Input/Output
LED	Light Emitter Diode
ROM	Read Only Memory
DC	Direct Current
A/D	Analog/ Digital
PWM	Pulse Width Modulation

xvii



CHAPTER I

PROJECT INTRODUCTION

1.1 INTRODUCTION

This project is to develop an artificial intelligence robot that can react autonomously with the environment without depending on human. A mobile robot is a very general term referring to any small toy vehicle that includes a microprocessor for making the mobile does a "smart" action, such as following a line, following an object, or avoiding an object. In this case, the team decided on a mobile that would avoid objects or obstacles and navigating towards the preset target. The mobile employed transmit and receiver infrared sensors for detection the beacon, and, later on in the design process, it included ultrasonic sensor for detection the obstacles. This mobile robot used a PIC16F877 microprocessor which was programmed in C to carry out the instructions.

The mobile is used the servo motor to control the robot movement. Servo motors are positional motors that the rotational angle of it shaft can be controlled precisely to a particular angular position but limited to a certain range within 360 degrees, therefore it is suitable for carrying sensors (e.g. ultra-sonic radar) for pointing to different directions. It is analogous to the human neck supporting our head that it can move to a particular angle within a certain range with precision. In fact servomotors with high torque are not limited for carrying sensors; it can also be the power drive system to carry the robot around in the case of a legged robot.

1.2 OBJECTIVE

To success in this project, there are a few objectives that have to achieve:

- 1.2.1 To design and develop the robot's task planner
- 1.2.2 To design and develop a beacon as the target of robot navigation
- 1.2.3 Robot capable to navigate itself towards beacon
- 1.2.4 To design and develop sonar system (ultrasonic) for obstacle avoidance
- 1.2.5 To create an autonomous robot capable of navigating an obstacle-filled arena
- 1.2.6 Design hardware and locomotion system for the mobile robot

2

To achieve the project objective there are certain scope that must be done. The scopes are:

- 1.3.1 Language application software written in and the desired microcontroller to be used.
- 1.3.2 Flowchart of PIC controller
- 1.3.3 Developing a transmitter and receiver circuits for navigation system using IR frequencies
- 1.3.4 Beacon are the target for robot where the beacon will transmitted signal to the receiver on the robot and finally robot will navigate to the beacon autonomously
- 1.3.5 Developing obstacles avoidance systems. Robot will avoid any obstacle during the way to the target using sonar systems. The sonar systems will detect the distance between robot and objects (obstacles).
- 1.3.6 Develop the locomotion for the mobile robot
- 1.3.7 Determine the suitable motor and PIC for the locomotion system
- 1.3.8 Analyze the function of the pulse width modulation.

1.4 THESIS STRUCTURE

The contents of this thesis are all about the project that had been done. This thesis will be divided into 5 chapters to provide reader to understand the whole project.

Chapter I cover at the overview of the project.

In Chapter II, it will cover up all the project methodology, circuits and how the project going to be implemented. Also hardware technical details are explained here.

Chapter III covers the project methodology.

Chapter IV contains the development and implementation of the whole project and also the results gained.

Chapter V will be about the whole contents of this thesis and project. By the end of this chapter there are some proposal and discussion for this project.

CHAPTER II

LITERATURE REVIEW

2.1 INTRODUCTION

This chapter will focus on the basic concepts and theories needed or the development and implementation of the project.

2.2 CONCEPT OF PROJECT DEVELOPMENT

Currently there are many of tools available in the market for the design of models of the elements that integrate a manufacturing cell. A good number of manufacturing process simulators, that uses these models for making "apriori" and "what if" tests in the offline planning of the processes of production, with a minimum risk are also available. However, the study of the automitization of the processes of production, has acquired new perspectives with the inclusion of Articial Intelligence techniques, in particular the use of autonomous agents, which are useful because they provide for self-configuring systems and fault tolerance, as well as balance, scalability and modularity.

For robots to operate autonomously in the world, they need to be able to create a plan to get from point A to point B, preferably as quickly as possible, and without running into obstacles along the way. In this project, Infrared transmitter sensor is used to transmit signal to the beacon and Infrared receiver sensor used to receive signal to the beacon. Ultrasonic sensor used to detect any obstacle along the way of mobile robot when go to the beacon. The mobile robot will avoid the obstacle when it detect any obstacle along it ways. Therefore, the mobile robot can moved to the beacon and avoided the obstacles autonomously using these types of sensor.

2.3.0 MICROCONTROLLER

2.3.1 Introduction

A microcontroller (or MCU) is a computer-on-a-chip. It is a type of microprocessor emphasizing self-sufficiency and cost-effectiveness, in contrast to a general-purpose microprocessor (the kind used in a PC). Microcontroller used to control electronic devices. A typical microcontroller contains all the memory and interfaces needed for a simple application, whereas a general purpose microcontroller requires additional chips to provide these functions. Microcontroller drastically reduces the number of chips and the amount of wiring.